How the Survey was Conducted

Methodology: Marist Poll of 1,128 National Adults

This survey of 1,128 adults was conducted February 3™ through February 4™, 2025 by the Marist Poll.
Adults 18 years of age and older residing in the United States were contacted through online web surveys.
All potential respondents were screened for age. A sampling frame based on aggregated non-probability
online research panels was randomly selected from Cint’s digital insights platform to administer the
surveys collected via web. Survey questions were available in English or Spanish. Online samples were
selected to ensure that each region was represented in proportion to its adult population. The samples
were then balanced to reflect the 2022 American Community Survey 5-year estimates for age, gender,
income, race, and region.

The margin of error for all adults (n=1,128) is £2.9 percentage points. The margin of error for registered
voters (n=1,011) is £3.1 percentage points.

The partisan breakdown for this survey among registered voters is 36% Democrat, 36% Republican, and
28% independent.

Tables include results for subgroups to only display crosstabs with an acceptable sampling error. It should
be noted that, although you may not see results listed for a certain group, it does not mean interviews
were not completed with those individuals. It simply means the sample size is too small to report.



Nature of the Sample

National Registered

National Adults Voters
Column % Column %
National Adults 100%

National Registered Voters 90% 100%
Party Identification Democrat n/a 36%
Republican n/a 36%

Independent n/a 28%

Other n/a 1%

Gender Men 49% 50%
Women 51% 50%

Age Under 45 46% 45%
45 or older 54% 55%

Age 18 to 29 21% 20%
30 to 44 25% 25%

45 to 59 25% 25%

60 or older 29% 30%

Generation Gen Z/Millennials 43% 42%
Gen X 28% 28%

Baby Boomers 25% 26%

Silent-Greatest 4% 4%

Race/Ethnicity White 62% 62%
Black 12% 12%

Latino 15% 16%

Other 10% 10%

Region Northeast 18% 19%
Midwest 21% 21%

South 38% 37%

West 23% 24%

Household Income Less than $50,000 35% 32%
$50,000 or more 65% 68%

Education Not college graduate 60% 57%
College graduate 40% 43%

Education by Race White - Not College Graduate 37% 35%
White - College Graduate 25% 27%

Non-White - Not College Graduate 22% 22%

Non-White - College Graduate 16% 16%

Education - Race - Gender Men - White - Not College Graduate 14% 14%
Men - White - College Graduate 13% 14%

Men - Non-White - Not College Graduate 13% 13%

Men - Non-White - College Graduate 10% 10%

Women - White - Not College Graduate 24% 21%

Women - White - College Graduate 12% 13%

Women - Non-White - Not College

Graduate 9% 9%

Women - Non-White - College Graduate 6% 6%

White Evangelical Christians 18% 18%
Area Description Big city 22% 22%
Small city 12% 11%

Suburban 40% 43%

Small town 11% 10%

Rural 16% 15%

Area Description - Gender Small city/Suburban Men 26% 27%
Other area Men 23% 23%

Small city/Suburban Women 26% 26%

Other area Women 25% 23%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025, n=1,128 MOE +/- 2.9 percentage points.
National Registered Voters: n=1,011 MOE +/- 3.1 percentage points. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



SBTWIN1. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

Based on what you’'ve seen or heard, which team do you
think will win the Super Bowl this year:

The Kansas City  The Philadelphia

Chiefs Eagles No opinion
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 58% 42% <1%
National Registered Voters 57% 43% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 61% 39% 0%
Republican 54% 46% 0%
Independent 56% 44% 0%
Region Northeast 43% 57% 0%
Midwest 70% 30% 0%
South 57% 43% 0%
West 59% 41% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 58% 42% 0%
$50,000 or more 58% 42% 0%
Education Not college graduate 55% 45% 0%
College graduate 61% 39% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 61% 39% 0%
Non-white 52% 48% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 61% 39% 0%
Black 42% 58% 0%
Latino 58% 42% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 60% 40% 0%
White - College Graduate 63% 37% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 55% 45% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 62% 38% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 63% 37% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 65% 35% 0%
Age Under 45 61% 39% 0%
45 or older 55% 45% 0%
Age 18 to 29 58% 42% 0%
30 to 44 63% 37% 0%
45 to 59 52% 48% 0%
60 or older 58% 42% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 60% 40% 0%
Gen X 52% 48% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 58% 42% 0%
Gender Men 56% 44% 0%
Women 60% 40% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 61% 39% 0%
2024 Support Harris 59% 41% 0%
Trump 55% 44% 0%
Area Description Big city 53% 47% 0%
Small city 61% 39% 0%
Suburban 58% 42% 0%
Small town 63% 37% 0%
Rural 58% 42% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 55% 45% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 62% 38% 0%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to

rounding.



SBWWIN1. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

Who do you want to win the Super Bowl this year:

The Kansas City  The Philadelphia

Chiefs Eagles No opinion
Row % Row % Row %
National AdUTts 42% 57% <1%
National Registered Voters 42% 58% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 43% 57% 0%
Republican 41% 59% 0%
Independent 40% 60% 0%
Region Northeast 31% 69% 0%
Midwest 52% 48% 0%
South 42% 57% 0%
West 44% 56% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 45% 54% 0%
$50,000 or more 41% 59% 0%
Education Not college graduate 45% 55% 0%
College graduate 38% 62% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 43% 57% 0%
Non-white 42% 58% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 43% 57% 0%
Black 34% 65% 0%
Latino 50% 50% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 48% 51% 0%
White - College Graduate 35% 65% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 39% 60% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 32% 68% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 54% 46% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 38% 62% 0%
Age Under 45 45% 55% 0%
45 or older 40% 60% 0%
Age 18 to 29 43% 57% 0%
30 to 44 47% 53% 0%
45 to 59 36% 64% 0%
60 or older 43% 56% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 45% 55% 0%
Gen X 36% 64% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 43% 56% 0%
Gender Men 39% 61% 0%
Women 46% 53% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 45% 55% 0%
2024 Support Harris 42% 58% 0%
Trump 41% 59% 0%
Area Description Big city 41% 59% 0%
Small city 45% 55% 0%
Suburban 41% 59% 0%
Small town 46% 54% 0%
Rural 45% 55% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 37% 63% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 47% 53% 0%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to

rounding.



SBREF1. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

Do you think the referees will have:

A major impact on

No impact at all

who wins the on who wins the
Super Bowl A minor impact Super Bowl No opinion
Row % Row % Row % Row %
National AdUTts 42% 37% 21% <1%
National Registered Voters 42% 38% 20% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 40% 39% 21% 0%
Republican 47% 33% 20% 0%
Independent 38% 42% 20% 0%
Region Northeast 44% 36% 20% 0%
Midwest 35% 44% 21% 0%
South 41% 34% 25% 0%
West 50% 34% 17% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 43% 32% 25% 0%
$50,000 or more 42% 39% 19% 0%
Education Not college graduate 42% 36% 22% 0%
College graduate 43% 38% 19% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 38% 39% 23% 0%
Non-white 50% 32% 18% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 38% 39% 23% 0%
Black 52% 29% 19% 0%
Latino 57% 30% 13% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 38% 38% 23% 0%
White - College Graduate 37% 41% 22% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 43% 37% 19% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 43% 36% 20% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 36% 39% 26% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 29% 46% 25% 0%
Age Under 45 47% 38% 15% 0%
45 or older 38% 36% 26% 0%
Age 18 to 29 51% 36% 13% 0%
30 to 44 44% 39% 17% 0%
45 to 59 43% 33% 23% 0%
60 or older 34% 38% 29% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 48% 38% 14% 0%
Gen X 41% 35% 24% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 34% 37% 29% 0%
Gender Men 46% 36% 18% 0%
Women 39% 37% 24% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 42% 39% 19% 0%
2024 Support Harris 38% 40% 22% 0%
Trump 46% 34% 19% 0%
Area Description Big city 51% 34% 14% 0%
Small city 43% 31% 26% 0%
Suburban 37% 41% 22% 0%
Small town 42% 34% 24% 0%
Rural 43% 34% 23% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 40% 38% 22% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 37% 40% 23% 0%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



SBSUNFP1. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

What is your favorite part of Super Bowl Sunday:

The gambling,
The football game pools, and other The food and Vol: Nothing/Do
itself The commercials The halftime show  party games festivities Something else not watch
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 34% 22% 19% 5% 1 %/o 1% 2%
National Registered Voters 35% 22% 19% 5% 16% 1% 2%
Party Identification Democrat 35% 23% 22% 4% 14% 0% 1%
Republican 34% 24% 15% 6% 16% 2% 3%
Independent 36% 19% 18% 4% 20% 1% 2%
Region Northeast 41% 15% 15% 5% 21% 1% 4%
Midwest 36% 23% 16% 6% 17% 1% 1%
South 30% 27% 23% 3% 15% 1% 2%
West 33% 20% 17% 8% 18% 2% 2%
Household Income Less than $50,000 32% 22% 23% 4% 17% 1% 1%
$50,000 or more 35% 22% 17% 6% 17% 1% 2%
Education Not college graduate 34% 23% 20% 4% 16% 1% 2%
College graduate 34% 22% 17% 7% 18% 2% 2%
Race/Ethnicity White 32% 26% 16% 4% 18% 1% 3%
Non-white 36% 17% 24% 6% 15% 1% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 32% 26% 16% 4% 18% 1% 3%
Black 40% 10% 30% 6% 14% 0% 0%
Latino 39% 14% 28% 3% 15% 0% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 32% 25% 18% 3% 18% 1% 3%
White - College Graduate 32% 26% 13% 6% 19% 1% 3%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 45% 19% 8% 4% 19% 2% 2%
Men - White - College Graduate 39% 22% 6% 11% 18% 1% 4%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 25% 29% 23% 2% 17% 1% 3%
Women - White - College Graduate 25% 31% 20% 2% 20% 0% 2%
Age Under 45 29% 16% 24% 8% 20% 1% 1%
45 or older 37% 28% 14% 2% 14% 1% 3%
Age 18 to 29 25% 14% 32% 11% 17% 0% 0%
30 to 44 33% 17% 18% 5% 24% 2% 1%
45 to 59 34% 24% 15% 3% 20% 1% 3%
60 or older 41% 31% 14% 2% 9% 1% 3%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 30% 14% 25% 8% 21% 1% 1%
Gen X 33% 26% 14% 3% 21% 0% 3%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 41% 31% 13% 2% 9% 1% 3%
Gender Men 45% 18% 10% 6% 18% 1% 2%
Women 23% 26% 28% 4% 16% 1% 2%
White Evangelical Christians 36% 30% 15% 3% 14% 1% 2%
2024 Support Harris 35% 20% 23% 4% 16% 1% 2%
Trump 37% 24% 15% 5% 16% 1% 2%
Area Description Big city 40% 14% 24% 3% 16% 2% 2%
Small city 34% 15% 19% 7% 24% 0% 1%
Suburban 33% 24% 17% 7% 17% 1% 2%
Small town 26% 32% 21% 4% 15% 1% 2%
Rural 32% 29% 17% 3% 14% 1% 3%
Small city/Suburban Men 45% 17% 9% 8% 20% 0% 2%
Small city/Suburban Women 22% 26% 25% 6% 17% 2% 2%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



SBBET1. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

Do you plan to place a bet on the Super Bowl this year,
including a friendly wager or participating in a pool?

Yes No No opinion
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 35% 65% <1%
National Registered Voters 35% 65% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 36% 64% 0%
Republican 34% 66% 0%
Independent 35% 65% 0%
Region Northeast 37% 63% 0%
Midwest 38% 61% 0%
South 30% 70% 0%
West 38% 62% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 25% 74% 0%
$50,000 or more 40% 60% 0%
Education Not college graduate 34% 66% 0%
College graduate 36% 64% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 28% 72% 0%
Non-white 46% 54% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 28% 72% 0%
Black 45% 55% 0%
Latino 54% 46% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 27% 72% 0%
White - College Graduate 28% 72% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 39% 61% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 38% 62% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 21% 78% 1%
Women - White - College Graduate 17% 83% 0%
Age Under 45 50% 50% 0%
45 or older 22% 78% 0%
Age 18t0 29 58% 42% 0%
30to 44 43% 56% 1%
45 to 59 27% 73% 0%
60 or older 17% 83% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 50% 50% 0%
Gen X 30% 70% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 17% 83% 0%
Gender Men 43% 57% 0%
Women 27% 73% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 24% 76% 1%
2024 Support Harris 34% 66% 0%
Trump 38% 62% 0%
Area Description Big city 44% 56% 0%
Small city 37% 62% 1%
Suburban 34% 66% 0%
Small town 34% 66% 0%
Rural 21% 78% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 44% 56% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 27% 73% 0%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to

rounding.



BETAPP1R. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

How much do you support or oppose online or app-based
sports betting:

Strongly support/ Somewhat
Somewhat oppose/Strongly
support oppose No opinion
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 65% 35% <1%
National Registered Voters 64% 36% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 69% 31% 0%
Republican 63% 37% 0%
Independent 59% 41% 0%
Region Northeast 64% 36% 0%
Midwest 65% 35% 0%
South 67% 33% 0%
West 61% 39% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 60% 40% 0%
$50,000 or more 67% 33% 0%
Education Not college graduate 65% 35% 0%
College graduate 64% 36% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 59% 41% 0%
Non-white 75% 25% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 59% 41% 0%
Black 80% 20% 1%
Latino 79% 21% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 60% 40% 0%
White - College Graduate 56% 44% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 67% 33% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 68% 32% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 56% 43% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 43% 57% 0%
Age Under 45 76% 24% 0%
45 or older 55% 45% 0%
Age 18 to 29 80% 20% 0%
30 to 44 72% 27% 0%
45 to 59 66% 34% 0%
60 or older 45% 55% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 77% 23% 0%
Gen X 67% 33% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 45% 55% 0%
Gender Men 72% 28% 0%
Women 58% 42% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 55% 45% 0%
2024 Support Harris 66% 34% 0%
Trump 64% 36% 0%
Area Description Big city 73% 27% 0%
Small city 59% 41% 0%
Suburban 64% 36% 0%
Small town 65% 35% 0%
Rural 60% 39% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 70% 30% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 56% 44% 0%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to

rounding.



BETAPP1. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

How much do you support or oppose online or app-based sports betting:

Somewhat Somewhat
Strongly support support oppose Strongly oppose No opinion
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 23% 42% 21% 14% <1%
National Registered Voters 23% 41% 22% 14% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 26% 43% 20% 12% 0%
Republican 27% 35% 20% 17% 0%
Independent 15% 44% 27% 13% 0%
Region Northeast 27% 37% 19% 17% 0%
Midwest 23% 41% 20% 15% 0%
South 21% 46% 20% 13% 0%
West 23% 38% 27% 12% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 20% 41% 22% 18% 0%
$50,000 or more 25% 42% 21% 12% 0%
Education Not college graduate 24% 41% 19% 16% 0%
College graduate 22% 42% 25% 11% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 18% 40% 25% 16% 0%
Non-white 31% 43% 14% 11% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 18% 40% 25% 16% 0%
Black 35% 45% 11% 9% 1%
Latino 37% 41% 13% 8% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 19% 1% 22% 18% 0%
White - College Graduate 17% 39% 30% 13% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 23% 44% 19% 14% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 30% 38% 19% 14% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 16% 40% 24% 20% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 3% 1% 43% 13% 0%
Age Under 45 32% 44% 17% 6% 0%
45 or older 16% 39% 24% 21% 0%
Age 18 to 29 35% 46% 15% 5% 0%
30 to 44 29% 43% 20% 7% 0%
45 to 59 23% 43% 20% 14% 0%
60 or older 9% 36% 28% 27% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 34% 43% 17% 6% 0%
Gen X 22% 45% 20% 13% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 9% 36% 28% 27% 0%
Gender Men 31% 41% 16% 12% 0%
Women 16% 42% 26% 16% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 18% 37% 26% 19% 0%
2024 Support Harris 20% 45% 22% 12% 0%
Trump 27% 36% 21% 15% 0%
Area Description Big city 32% 40% 16% 11% 0%
Small city 18% 41% 25% 16% 0%
Suburban 21% 43% 25% 11% 0%
Small town 22% 43% 18% 17% 0%
Rural 19% 41% 17% 22% 1%
Small city/Suburban Men 27% 43% 17% 12% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 14% 42% 33% 12% 0%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



BETVWH1. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

Please select the statement that comes closer to your

view, even if neither is exactly right:

People should be  Sports betting is
able to gamble on wrong because it
sports and spend promotes

their money how activities that can

they want lead to addiction No opinion
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 76% 24% <1%
National Registered Voters 76% 24% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 78% 22% 0%
Republican 73% 27% 0%
Independent 76% 23% 1%
Region Northeast 75% 24% 0%
Midwest 80% 20% 0%
South 76% 24% 1%
West 71% 29% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 72% 28% 0%
$50,000 or more 78% 22% 0%
Education Not college graduate 77% 23% 0%
College graduate 73% 26% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 74% 25% 0%
Non-white 78% 22% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 74% 25% 0%
Black 83% 17% 1%
Latino 81% 19% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 75% 25% 0%
White - College Graduate 74% 26% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 78% 21% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 79% 21% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 73% 27% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 68% 32% 0%
Age Under 45 79% 20% 0%
45 or older 72% 27% 0%
Age 18 to 29 84% 16% 0%
30 to 44 76% 24% 0%
45 to 59 79% 21% 0%
60 or older 67% 33% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 80% 20% 0%
Gen X 79% 21% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 67% 33% 0%
Gender Men 79% 21% 0%
Women 72% 28% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 67% 33% 0%
2024 Support Harris 78% 21% 1%
Trump 75% 25% 0%
Area Description Big city 79% 21% 0%
Small city 77% 22% 1%
Suburban 76% 24% 0%
Small town 75% 25% 0%
Rural 69% 31% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 80% 20% 1%
Small city/Suburban Women 72% 27% 0%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to

rounding.



BETVWITRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults

Please select the statement that comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right:

People should be able to gamble on sports Sports betting is wrong because it promotes

and spend their money how they want activities that can lead to addiction No opinion
Row % Row % Row %
February 2025 76% 24% <1%
February 2024* 61% 36% 3%

Marist Poll National Adults
*Ipsos Sports Poll, Question 72. 31121028.00071. Ipsos. Cornell University, Ithaca, NY: Roper Center for Public Opinion Research, 2024. Web. Feb-16-
2024.Sample: National adults. Sample Size: 1039



BETCNCRN1R. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

How concerned, if at all, are you that the increasing
availability of sports betting will lead to games being fixed

or rigged:

Very concerned/

Not too

Somewhat concerned/Not at
concerned all concerned No opinion
Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 51% 49% <1%
National Registered Voters 51% 48% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 51% 48% 1%
Republican 46% 54% 0%
Independent 58% 42% 0%
Region Northeast 47% 52% 1%
Midwest 49% 51% 0%
South 53% 47% 0%
West 53% 47% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 56% 44% 0%
$50,000 or more 49% 51% 0%
Education Not college graduate 51% 49% 0%
College graduate 52% 48% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 48% 52% 0%
Non-white 56% 43% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 48% 52% 0%
Black 60% 39% 1%
Latino 47% 52% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 48% 52% 0%
White - College Graduate 48% 52% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 55% 45% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 52% 48% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 44% 56% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 43% 57% 0%
Age Under 45 53% 47% 0%
45 or older 49% 51% 0%
Age 18 to 29 58% 42% 0%
30 to 44 49% 50% 1%
45 to 59 46% 53% 0%
60 or older 52% 48% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 53% 47% 0%
Gen X 47% 53% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 51% 49% 0%
Gender Men 55% 44% 0%
Women 47% 53% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 53% 47% 0%
2024 Support Harris 52% 47% 1%
Trump 50% 50% 0%
Area Description Big city 53% 46% 1%
Small city 52% 48% 0%
Suburban 47% 53% 0%
Small town 64% 36% 0%
Rural 49% 50% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 51% 49% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 44% 56% 0%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to

rounding.
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BETCNCRNITRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults
How concerned, if at all, are you that the increasing availability of sports betting will lead to games being fixed or rigged:
Very concerned/Somewhat concerned Not too concerned/Not at all concerned No opinion
Row % Row % Row %
February 2025 51% 49% <1%
May 2022* 73% 26% 1%

Marist Poll National Adults

*Center for Democracy and Civic Engagement, University of Maryland/Washington Post. Washington Post-University of Maryland Poll, Question 26.
31119636.00049. SSRS. Cornell University, Ithaca, NY: Roper Center for Public Opinion Research, 2022. Web. May-04-2022. Sample: National adults.
Sample Size: 1503



BETCNCRN1. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults

How concerned, if at all, are you that the increasing availability of sports betting will lead to
games being fixed or rigged:

Somewhat Not at all
Very concerned concerned Not too concerned concerned No opinion
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 15% 36% 33% 16% <1%
National Registered Voters 15% 36% 33% 15% 0%
Party Identification Democrat 13% 38% 34% 14% 1%
Republican 17% 29% 36% 17% 0%
Independent 14% 43% 30% 13% 0%
Region Northeast 16% 31% 35% 17% 1%
Midwest 15% 34% 34% 17% 0%
South 16% 37% 31% 16% 0%
West 14% 39% 33% 14% 0%
Household Income Less than $50,000 17% 39% 26% 18% 0%
$50,000 or more 15% 34% 37% 14% 0%
Education Not college graduate 16% 34% 33% 17% 0%
College graduate 14% 38% 33% 14% 0%
Race/Ethnicity White 13% 35% 36% 16% 0%
Non-white 19% 38% 28% 15% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 13% 35% 36% 16% 0%
Black 18% 42% 23% 16% 1%
Latino 18% 29% 34% 18% 1%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 15% 33% 34% 18% 0%
White - College Graduate 10% 38% 39% 13% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 19% 36% 30% 15% 0%
Men - White - College Graduate 12% 40% 37% 11% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 13% 30% 37% 19% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 8% 35% 41% 16% 0%
Age Under 45 17% 37% 31% 16% 0%
45 or older 14% 35% 35% 16% 0%
Age 18t0 29 17% 41% 30% 12% 0%
30to 44 16% 33% 32% 18% 1%
45 to 59 15% 32% 36% 18% 0%
60 or older 14% 38% 34% 14% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 15% 37% 31% 16% 0%
Gen X 15% 32% 36% 17% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 15% 37% 35% 14% 0%
Gender Men 18% 37% 29% 15% 0%
Women 12% 35% 37% 16% 0%
White Evangelical Christians 17% 36% 33% 14% 0%
2024 Support Harris 14% 38% 34% 13% 1%
Trump 17% 33% 34% 16% 0%
Area Description Big city 18% 36% 31% 15% 1%
Small city 14% 37% 31% 17% 0%
Suburban 12% 35% 39% 14% 0%
Small town 15% 49% 23% 12% 0%
Rural 21% 28% 29% 21% 0%
Small city/Suburban Men 15% 36% 34% 15% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 10% 35% 41% 15% 0%

Marist Poll National Adults. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.



BETCNCRNI1TRND. Marist Poll National Trend

National Adults
How concerned, if at all, are you that the increasing availability of sports betting will lead to games being fixed or rigged:
Very concerned Somewhat concerned Not too concerned Not at all concerned No opinion
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
February 2025 15% 36% 33% 16% <1%
May 2022* 35% 38% 19% 7% 1%

Marist Poll National Adults

*Center for Democracy and Civic Engagement, University of Maryland/Washington Post. Washington Post-University of Maryland Poll, Question 26.
31119636.00049. SSRS. Cornell University, Ithaca, NY: Roper Center for Public Opinion Research, 2022. Web. May-04-2022. Sample: National adults.
Sample Size: 1503
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BETFREQ1. Marist Poll National Tables February 3rd through February 4th, 2025

National Adults 21 and Older

In the past 12 months, how often, if at all, did you place bets on professional sporting events such as baseball,

basketball or football:

About once a

About once a

Once or twice a

Not in the past

Never placed a
bet on sporting

week month year year events No opinion
Row % Row % Row % Row % Row % Row %
National Adults 21 and Older 12% 11% 13% 15% 49% 1%
National Registered Voters 12% 12% 13% 13% 48% 1%
Party Identification Democrat 13% 11% 13% 15% 48% 1%
Republican 13% 15% 11% 12% 49% 1%
Independent 9% 10% 17% 14% 49% 0%
Region Northeast 17% 10% 9% 12% 52% 0%
Midwest 12% 13% 11% 12% 50% 1%
South 9% 9% 17% 17% 47% 0%
West 11% 15% 12% 16% 46% 1%
Household Income Less than $50,000 8% 8% 11% 15% 58% 0%
$50,000 or more 14% 13% 14% 15% 43% 1%
Education Not college graduate 10% 11% 12% 14% 52% 1%
College graduate 14% 12% 15% 15% 44% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 10% 8% 9% 14% 59% 0%
Non-white 15% 18% 19% 16% 31% 1%
Race/Ethnicity White 10% 8% 9% 14% 59% 0%
Black 17% 18% 17% 14% 31% 4%
Latino 19% 17% 20% 17% 27% 0%
Race and Education White - Not College Graduate 9% 6% 10% 12% 62% 0%
White - College Graduate 11% 10% 9% 16% 54% 0%
Gender - Race - Education Men - White - Not College Graduate 15% 10% 14% 16% 45% 1%
Men - White - College Graduate 19% 14% 9% 18% 40% 0%
Women - White - Not College Graduate 6% 4% 8% 10% 72% 0%
Women - White - College Graduate 2% 6% 8% 14% 70% 0%
Age Under 45 19% 16% 17% 14% 32% 1%
45 or older 6% 7% 10% 15% 62% 0%
Generation Gen Z/Millennials 20% 17% 16% 14% 32% 1%
Gen X 8% 11% 15% 16% 49% 0%
Baby Boomers/Silent/Greatest 4% 4% 7% 15% 70% 0%
Gender Men 19% 15% 15% 17% 34% 0%
Women 5% 8% 11% 13% 62% 1%
White Evangelical Christians 10% 9% 8% 10% 63% 0%
2024 Support Harris 10% 11% 15% 13% 50% 0%
Trump 15% 14% 13% 13% 45% 1%
Area Description Big city 19% 12% 14% 17% 37% 0%
Small city 8% 9% 14% 16% 52% 1%
Suburban 10% 13% 14% 14% 49% 0%
Small town 13% 8% 13% 15% 50% 1%
Rural 8% 8% 8% 13% 61% 2%
Small city/Suburban Men 13% 16% 18% 15% 36% 0%
Small city/Suburban Women 6% 8% 10% 13% 62% 1%

Marist Poll National Adults 21 and Older. Interviews conducted February 3rd through February 4th, 2025. Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.
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